

GAHC010276712023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7171/2023

SYED KARIM UDDIN AHMED
S/O- LATE ALAUDDIN AHMED,
R/O- VILL- KACHARUA,
P.O- PUTHIMARI,
P.S- KAMALPUR,
DIST- KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF ASAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY)
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-06

6:THE CHAIRMAN
DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781031

7:THE MEMBER SECRETARY
DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF
SCHOOLS
KDC

KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781031

8:THE PRINCIPAL
OF JAWAHARLAL NEHRU H.S SCHOOL
KAMRUP
AMINGAO

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MONDAL, A A AHMED,MR. A W MONDAL,MR A
ALIM SK,MR K ISLAM,MS. N NASRIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
DEPUTY REGISTRAR (BENCH) - MR. SAPTARSHI DAS

ORDER

Date : 02.04.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

Learned counsel Mr. M.U. Mondal appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the office note dated 27.03.2025 reveals that notice was issued to the respondent No. 8 by registered post with A/D on 11.01.2024.

However, it has been observed that the aforesaid notice issued to the respondent No. 8 has been received un-served with the following postal remarks:–

“Not known at Amingaon so RTS”.

Now, in regard to the aforesaid, **the learned counsel Mr. M.U. Mondal appearing on behalf of the petitioner before the Lawzima Court today has prayed for allowing them to take fresh steps upon the respondent No. 8 through dasti mode.**

As such, ***in view of the power conferred upon the Lawazima Court by the Division Bench’s order dated 07.12.2020 of the Hon’ble Gauhati High Court passed in Writ Petition No. 4583/2015,*** the petitioner is directed to take fresh steps for service of notice upon the respondent No. 8 by way of *dasti mode*, within 7 (seven) days. The steps are to be routed through the Registry and the petitioner is to file an affidavit after effecting service on the aforesaid respondent.

Let the matter be listed again before the Lawazima Court in the last week of April, 2025.

Deputy Registrar (Bench)

Comparing Assistant