

GAHC010276712023



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/7171/2023

SYED KARIM UDDIN AHMED
S/O- LATE ALAUDDIN AHMED,
R/O- VILL- KACHARUA,
P.O- PUTHIMARI,
P.S- KAMALPUR,
DIST- KAMRUP, ASSAM

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 7 ORS
REP. BY THE CHIEF SECRETARY TO THE GOVT OF ASSAM, DISPUR,
GUWAHATI-06

2:THE COMMISSIONER AND SECRETARY
TO THE GOVERNMENT OF ASSAM
SECONDARY EDUCATION DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GUWAHATI-6.

3:THE DIRECTOR OF SECONDARY EDUCATION

ASSAM
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI-19.

4:THE CHAIRMAN
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE COMMISSIONER AND
SECRETARY TO GOVT. OF ASAM
EDUCATION (SECONDARY)
DEPARTMENT
DISPUR
GHY-06

5:THE MEMBER SECRETARY
STATE LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
ASSAM
DISPUR
GHY-06

6:THE CHAIRMAN
DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE DEPUTY
COMMISSIONER

KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781031

7:THE MEMBER SECRETARY
DISTRICT LEVEL SCRUTINY COMMITTEE REP. BY THE INSPECTOR OF
SCHOOLS
KDC

KAMRUP (R)
ASSAM
PIN-781031

8:THE PRINCIPAL
OF JAWAHARLAL NEHRU H.S SCHOOL
KAMRUP
AMINGAO

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. M U MONDAL, A A AHMED,MR. A W MONDAL,MR A
ALIM SK,MR K ISLAM,MS. N NASRIN

Advocate for the Respondent : GA, ASSAM, SC, SEC. EDU.

BEFORE
JOINT REGISTRAR (JUDL.) MR. CHINMOY BARUAH

ORDER

Date : 25.06.2025

Case taken up before the Lawazima Court.

None appears on behalf of the petitioner.

Perused the records.

Perusal of the instant case record reveals that the earlier Lawazima Court vide its order dated 16.05.2025 had directed the petitioner to take fresh steps for issuance of notice to the respondent No. 8 by way of registered post with A/D as well as by way of usual Court process, within one week of the said order.

Thereafter, when the instant matter was listed again before the Lawazima Court on 04.06.2025, the said Lawazima Court was pleased to allow the petitioner further one week time to comply with the Lawazima Court's order dated 16.05.2025.

However, perusal of the recent office note dated 23.06.2025 reveals that the petitioner has not yet taken any steps for issuance of notice to the respondent No. 8, despite being repeatedly directed to that effect.

In view of the observations made above, it may be discerned that the petitioner may not be interested to pursue the case. As such, the matter is laid before the Hon'ble Court.

Joint Registrar (Judicial)

Comparing Assistant